
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
MARELLI AUTOMOTIVE LIGHTING USA LLC,  )   Case No. 25-11034 (CTG) 
et al.,1 )  
   Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered) 
 )  

 
SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION REQUEST OF KPMG LLP 

 
 

Name of Applicant:       KPMG LLP 
 
Authorized to Provide Services as:    Tax Consultant 
 
Effective Date of Retention:                 August 4, 2025 Effective as of 

June 11, 2025 
 
Period for Which Compensation    October 1, 2025 through and including 
and Reimbursement is Sought:    December 31, 2025    
 
 
 

Monthly Fee 
Application Filing 
Date & Docket No. 

Period 
Covered 

Total Fees 
Requested 

Total 
Expenses 

Requested 

CNO Filing 
Date & 

Docket No. 

Amount of 
Fees 

Authorized to 
be Paid (80%) 

Amount of 
Expenses 

Authorized to 
be Paid (100%) 

Amount of 
Holdback of 
Fees Sought 

(20%) 

12/19/2025 10/01/25 - 
11/30/25 $121,340.71  $0.00  1/12/2026 $97,072.57 $0.00  $24,268.14  

No. 1374      No. [1504]       
                

01/22/2026 12/01/25 - 
12/31/25 $76,462.25  $0.00  TBD1 $61,169.80  $0.00  $15,292.45  

No. 1524               

TOTALS $197,802.97  $0.00    $158,242.37  $0.00  $39,560.59  
 

1             The objection period for KPMG LLP’s Fourth Monthly Fee Statement will expire at 4pm (ET) on February 12, 2026. 

 
1 A complete list of each of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Debtors’ 
claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/Marelli.  The location of Marelli Automotive Lighting USA 
LLC’s principal place of business and the Debtors’ service address in these chapter 11 cases is 26555 Northwestern 
Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48033.  
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

)
In re: ) Chapter 11

)
MARELLI AUTOMOTIVE LIGHTING USA LLC, )  Case No. 25-11034 (CTG)
et al.,1 )

Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered)
)
) Obj. Deadline:  February 17, 2026 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

) Hearing Date:  To be scheduled if necessary

NOTICE OF SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION REQUEST OF KPMG LLP

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 27, 2026, KPMG LLP, tax consultant to the 

above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession, filed its Second Interim Fee Application 

Request of KPMG LLP (the “Application”).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any objection or response to the Application 

must be made in writing and be filed with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of 

Delaware (the “Bankruptcy Court”), 824 North Market Street, 3rd Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 

19801, on or before February 17, 2026 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that at the same time, you must also serve a copy 

of any objection or response by email upon the following: (a) the Debtors, Marelli Automotive 

Lighting USA LLC, 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48033, Attn.: Marisa 

Iasenza (marisa.iasenza@marelli.com); (b) counsel to the Debtors, (i) Kirkland & Ellis LLP, 601 

Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022, Attn.: Nicholas M. Adzima 

(nicholas.adzima@kirkland.com) and Evan Swager (evan.swager@kirkland.com), (ii) Kirkland & 

1 A complete list of each of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the 
Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/Marelli.  The location of Marelli Automotive 
Lighting USA LLC’s principal place of business and the Debtors’ service address in these chapter 11 cases is 26555 
Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48033. 
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Ellis LLP, 333 West Wolf Point Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60654, Attn.: Spencer A. Winters, P.C. 

(spencer.winters@kirkland.com), and (iii) Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP, 919 North Market 

Street, 17th Floor, P.O. Box 8705, Wilmington, Delaware 19899 (Courier 19801), Attn.: Laura 

Davis Jones (ljones@pszilaw.com), Timothy P. Cairns (tcairns@pszilaw.com), and Edward A. 

Corma (ecorma@pszilaw.com); (c) the United States Trustee, 844 King Street, Suite 2207, 

Lockbox 35, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn.: Jane Leamy (Jane.M.Leamy@usdoj.gov) and 

Timothy J. Fox, Jr. (timothy.fox@usdoj.gov); (d) counsel to the DIP Agent, Mayer Brown LLP, 

1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10020-1001, Attn.: Jason Elder 

(jason.elder@mayerbrown.com); (e) counsel to Mizuho Bank, Ltd., (i) in all capacities other than 

as the Prepetition Agent, Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP, 450 Lexington Avenue, New York, New 

York 10017, Attn.: Timothy Graulich (timothy.graulich@davispolk.com) and Richard J. Steinberg 

(richard.steinberg@davispolk.com) and (ii) in its capacity as the Prepetition Agent, Young 

Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP, 1000 North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn.: 

Robert S. Brady (rbrady@ycst.com) and Andrew L. Magaziner (amagaziner@ycst.com); 

(f) counsel to the Ad Hoc Group of Senior Lenders, (i) Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, 

One Bryant Park, New York, New York 10036, Attn: Ira S. Dizengoff 

(idizengoff@akingump.com) and Anna Kordas (akordas@akingump.com), (ii) Akin Gump 

Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, 2001 K Street NW, Washington, D.C., 20006, Attn.: Scott L. Alberino 

(salberino@akingump.com), Kate Doorley (kdoorley@akingump.com), and Alexander F. 

Antypas (aantypas@akingump.com), and (iii) Cole Schotz P.C., 500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 600, 

Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn: Justin R. Alberto (jalberto@coleschotz.com) and Stacy L. 

Newman (snewman@coleschotz.com); (g) counsel to the Initial Tranche A Lender, (i) Willkie 

Farr & Gallagher LLP, 787 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019, Attn: Joseph Minias 
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(jminias@willkie.com) and Christine Thain (cthain@willkie.com), (ii) Willkie Farr & Gallagher 

LLP, 600 Travis Street, Houston, Texas 77002, Attn: Jennifer J. Hardy (jhardy2@willkie.com), 

and (iii) Bayard P.A., 600 N. King St. Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn: Ericka F. 

Johnson (ejohnson@bayardlaw.com) and Steven D. Adler (sadler@bayardlaw.com); (h) counsel 

to the Sponsors, Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP, 1285 Avenue of the Americas, 

New York, New York 10019-6064, Attn.: Brian S. Hermann (bhermann@paulweiss.com) and 

Jacob A. Adlerstein (jadlerstein@paulweiss.com); (i) co-counsel to the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors, (i) Paul Hastings LLP, 200 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10166, 

Attn.: Kristopher M. Hansen (krishansen@paulhastings.com), Jonathan D. Canfield 

(joncanfield@paulhastings.com), Gabriel E. Sasson (gabesasson@paulhastings.com), and 

Marcella Leonard (marcellaleonard@paulhastings.com), and (ii) Morris James LLP, 500 

Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn.: Eric J. Monzo 

(emonzo@morrisjames.com), Jason S. Levin (jlevin@morrisjames.com), and Siena B. Cerra 

(scerra@morrisjames.com); and (j) any other statutory committee appointed in these chapter 11 

cases.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Application is submitted pursuant to the 

Order (I) Establishing Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for 

Retained Professionals and (II) Granting Related Relief (the “Interim Compensation Order”) 

[Docket No. 477].

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED AND 

SERVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE PROCEDURES, THEN 100% OF THE 

FEES AND 100% OF THE EXPENSES REQUESTED IN THE APPLICATION MAY BE PAID 
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PURSUANT TO THE INTERIM COMPENSATION ORDER WITHOUT FURTHER 

HEARING OR ORDER OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT IF A TIMELY OBJECTION IS FILED 

AND SERVED, THEN PAYMENT WILL BE MADE ACCORDING TO THE PROCEDURES 

SET FORTH IN THE INTERIM COMPENSATION ORDER.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT A HEARING ON THE APPLICATION 

WILL BE HELD ONLY IF OBJECTIONS ARE TIMELY FILED.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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Dated: January 27, 2026
Wilmington, Delaware

/s/ Laura Davis Jones
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Laura Davis Jones (DE Bar No. 2436) KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP
Timothy P. Cairns (DE Bar No. 4228) Joshua A. Sussberg, P.C. (admitted pro hac vice)
Edward A. Corma (DE Bar No. 6718) Nicholas M. Adzima (admitted pro hac vice)
919 North Market Street, 17th Floor Evan Swager (admitted pro hac vice)
P.O. Box 8705 601 Lexington Avenue
Wilmington, Delaware 19899 (Courier 19801) New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (302) 652-4100 Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (302) 652-4400 Facsimile: (212) 446-4900
Email: ljones@pszjlaw.com Email: joshua.sussberg@kirkland.com

tcairns@pszjlaw.com nicholas.adzima@kirkland.com
ecorma@pszjlaw.com evan.swager@kirkland.com

-and-

Ross M. Kwasteniet, P.C. (admitted pro hac vice)
Spencer A. Winters, P.C. (admitted pro hac vice)
333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone:  (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Email: ross.kwasteniet@kirkland.com

spencer.winters@kirkland.com

Co-Counsel for the Debtors Co-Counsel for the Debtors 
and Debtors in Possession and Debtors in Possession
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